

Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT

First-floor extension above part of bungalow, single storey extensions to south west and north east

DM/23/00589/FPA

APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO:

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:

NAME OF APPLICANT: Address: elevations and raise height of ridge (resubmission) Mrs Hazel Taylor Langley Cottage Low Moor Road Langley Park Durham DH7 6TJ Esh and Witton Gilbert Javne Pallas

ELECTORAL DIVISION: CASE OFFICER:

Jayne Pallas Planning Officer Telephone: 03000 268306 jayne.pallas@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application site is a detached bungalow situated to the north east of Langley Park within an Area of Higher Landscape Value. The property dates back to the late 1980's and is brick built under a tiled roof with dark coloured metal windows. The dwelling is accessed from Front Street (the C62) via a private drive across the highway verge and is served by an attached single garage. The site is bounded by stone walling fronting the highway and timber fencing/hedging to the north and west. The dwelling is isolated on the western side of the C62 highway, surrounded by open fields, however there are residential properties at a distance of approximately 60m (Newlands to the north west and a cluster of dwellings to the east).

The Proposal

- 2. Planning permission is sought for the erection of a first-floor extension above part of the existing bungalow, single storey extensions to the south west and north east elevations and to raise the ridge height of the dwelling. The proposed works would see the internal arrangement of the property reconfigured and would provide an additional garage and a larger replacement conservatory at ground floor. At first-floor, a master bedroom with ensuite facilities would be incorporated. There would be no change in the number of bedrooms within the property as a result of the scheme.
- 3. The proposed first-floor extension to create a master bedroom suite would be sited above the south western part of the existing bungalow and would measure 8m in width by 10.4m in length. The proposal would be served by a dual pitched roof, measuring 7.3m at the highest point. The extension would include bay windows and feature glazing on the principal elevation.

- 4. The proposed extension to the south west of the bungalow would replace an existing conservatory. The replacement would project 4m beyond the side wall of the main house and would measure 8.3m in width. The proposal would be served by a flat roof measuring 3m in height with a large, centrally positioned glazed lantern.
- 5. The proposed extension to the north east of the dwelling would create an additional garage and bedroom. The proposal would have a footprint of 76.5 square metres and would be served by a triple pitched roof measuring 2.8m at the eaves and 4.15m at the highest point.
- 6. As part of the scheme, the ridge height of the existing bungalow would be increased by 0.5m to 5.5m from ground level. The supporting documentation advises that this is to allow a natural slate roof to be installed, which requires a steeper pitch than the existing concrete tiles.
- 7. The external walls of the extensions would be finished in brickwork to match the existing building under a natural slate roof. In addition, the existing windows would be replaced with hardwood alternatives (stained in a colour to be confirmed).
- 8. This application is being considered by committee at the request of a Local County Councillor on the basis that they have raised no objection to the scheme, and that there is a large two storey house close by, therefore they feel that the erection of a partial first-floor extension at Langley Cottage would be acceptable.

PLANNING HISTORY

- 9. DM/22/02949/FPA First-floor extension, single storey extensions to side, raise ridge height and render property Withdrawn.
- 10. DM/20/00568/FPA Single storey side extension Approved.
- 11.1/1988/1137/53417 Bungalow (outline) field no 1075 Approved.
- 12.1/1987/1032/52699 Bungalow (outline) Refused.

PLANNING POLICY

NATIONAL POLICY

- 13. A revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published in July 2021 (with updates since). The overriding message continues to be that new development that is sustainable should go ahead without delay. It defines the role of planning in achieving sustainable development under three overarching objectives economic, social and environmental, which are interdependent and need to be pursued in mutually supportive ways.
- 14. In accordance with Paragraph 219 of the National Planning Policy Framework, existing policies should not be considered out-of-date simply because they were adopted or made prior to the publication of this Framework. Due weight should be given to them, according to their degree of consistency with the Framework (the closer the policies in the plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight that may be given). The relevance of this issue is discussed, where appropriate, in the assessment section of the report. The following elements of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) are considered relevant to this proposal:

- 15. NPPF Part 2 Achieving sustainable development. The purpose of the planning system is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development and therefore at the heart of the NPPF is a presumption in favour of sustainable development. It defines the role of planning in achieving sustainable development under three overarching objectives economic, social and environmental, which are interdependent and need to be pursued in mutually supportive ways. The application of the presumption in favour of sustainable development.
- 16. NPPF Part 4 Decision-making. Local planning authorities should approach decisions on proposed development in a positive and creative way. They should use the full range of planning tools available, including brownfield registers and permission in principle, and work proactively with applicants to secure developments that will improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. Decision-makers at every level should seek to approve applications for sustainable development where possible.
- 17. NPPF Part 9 Promoting sustainable transport. Encouragement should be given to solutions which support reductions in greenhouse gas emissions and reduce congestion. Developments that generate significant movement should be located where the need to travel will be minimised and the use of sustainable transport modes maximised.
- 18. *NPPF Part 12 Achieving Well-Designed Places.* The Government attaches great importance to the design of the built environment, with good design a key aspect of sustainable development, indivisible from good planning.
- 19. *NPPF Part 15 Conserving and enhancing the natural environment.* Planning policies and decisions should contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment.

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework

NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE:

20. The Government has consolidated a number of planning practice guidance notes, circulars and other guidance documents into a single Planning Practice Guidance Suite. This document provides planning guidance on a wide range of matters. Of particular relevance to this application is the practice guidance with regards to; design process and tools; determining a planning application and use of planning conditions.

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance

LOCAL PLAN POLICY:

The County Durham Plan

- 21. The following policies of the County Durham Plan (CDP) are considered relevant to this proposal:
- 22. Policy 10 Development in the Countryside. Development in the countryside will not be permitted unless allowed for by specific policies in the Plan, relevant policies within an adopted neighbourhood plan relating to the application site or where the proposal relates to one or more of the following exceptions; economic development, infrastructure development or the development of existing buildings. New development in the countryside must accord with all other relevant development plan policies and general design principles.
- 23. Policy 21 Delivering Sustainable Transport states that all development shall deliver sustainable transport by (in part) ensuring that any vehicular traffic generated by new

development, following the implementation of sustainable transport measures, can be safely accommodated on the local and strategic highway network and does not cause an unacceptable increase in congestions or air pollution and that severe congestion can be overcome by appropriate transport improvements.

- 24. Policy 29 Sustainable Design Requires all development proposals to achieve well designed buildings and places having regard to SPD advice and sets out detailed criteria which sets out that where relevant development is required to meet including; making a positive contribution to an areas character and identity; provide adaptable buildings; minimise greenhouse gas emissions and use of non-renewable resources; providing high standards of amenity and privacy; contributing to healthy neighbourhoods; providing suitable landscape proposals; provide convenient access for all users; adhere to the Nationally Described Space Standards (subject to transition period).
- 25. Policy 31 Amenity and Pollution Sets out that development will be permitted where it can be demonstrated that there will be no unacceptable impact, either individually or cumulatively, on health, living or working conditions or the natural environment and that they can be integrated effectively with any existing business and community facilities. Development will not be permitted where inappropriate odours, noise, vibration and other sources of pollution cannot be suitably mitigated against, as well as where light pollution is not suitably minimised. Permission will not be granted for sensitive land uses near to potentially polluting development. Similarly, potentially polluting development will not be permitted near sensitive uses unless the effects can be mitigated.
- 26. *Policy 39 Landscape* states that proposals for new development will be permitted where they would not cause unacceptable harm to the character, quality or distinctiveness of the landscape, or to important features or views and that development affecting valued landscapes will only be permitted where it conserves, and where appropriate enhances, the special qualities of the landscape, unless the benefits of the development in that location clearly outweigh the harm.
- 27. Policy 41 Biodiversity and Geodiversity states that proposal for new development will not be permitted if significant harm to biodiversity or geodiversity resulting from the development cannot be avoided, or appropriately mitigated, or as a last resort, compensated for.
- 28. Policy 43 Protected Species and Nationally and Locally Protected Sites. Development proposals that would adversely impact upon nationally protected sites will only be permitted where the benefits clearly outweigh the impacts whilst adverse impacts upon locally designated sites will only be permitted where the benefits outweigh the adverse impacts. Appropriate mitigation or, as a last resort, compensation must be provided where adverse impacts are expected. In relation to protected species and their habitats, all development likely to have an adverse impact on the species' abilities to survive and maintain their distribution will not be permitted unless appropriate mitigation is provided or the proposal meets licensing criteria in relation to European protected species.
- 29. The Council's Residential Amenity Design Guide (SPD) which provides detailed guidance in relation to extensions and other works to dwellinghouses to ensure that these do not have an adverse impact upon the host dwelling, the character of the wider area and residential amenity.

https://www.durham.gov.uk/media/34069/County-Durham-Plan-adopted-2020-/pdf/CountyDurhamPlanAdopted2020vDec2020.pdf?m=637424969331400000

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN:

30. The application site is not located within an area where there is a Neighbourhood Plan to which regards is to be had.

CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY RESPONSES

STATUTORY RESPONSES:

31. Esh Parish Council – No comments or objections received.

INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES:

- 32. Design and Conservation Officer advises that Langley Cottage is in a prominent position at the entrance to the village and is a standalone feature within the landscape. There are concerns regarding the scale, mass, design and materiality of the proposal which would give the building an unacceptable level of prominence within the setting. On this basis, the scheme is considered unacceptable in design terms and its impact upon the existing dwelling.
- 33. Landscape Officer Notes that the site is in an isolated and prominent location within an Area of Higher Landscape Value. The site is visible from the surrounding roads. Whilst the bungalow opposite has been extended vertically, this building is seen in the context of the existing built form/mature trees that help to absorb these changes. Langley Cottage however is open and exposed in a prominent position viewable from the A691 and the adjacent C62. Although the materials have been altered as part of the resubmitted application, this does not address concerns regarding the scale and massing of the proposal.
- 34. County Ecologist Based on the photographs provided, there does not appear to be any suitable features present on the building. In this instance, the inclusion of a bat informative would address any residual risk to the protected species as a result of the development.

EXTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES:

35. None.

PUBLIC RESPONSES:

36. The application has been advertised by means of direct neighbour notification letters. No comments or objections have been received.

APPLICANT'S STATEMENT:

- 37. Mr and Mrs Taylor purchased Langley Cottage for its location and generous plot size. The bungalow is typical of its time and is of poor architectural merit. The applicants have traditional tastes and would like to improve the aesthetics of the building via the introduction of traditional and natural materials.
 - 38. Internally, they wish to adapt the layout of the dwelling to suit their needs, including the provision of a first-floor bedroom. This is fundamental to the applicant's brief and would free up ground floor space and provide a room (serviced by a residential lift) for Mr Taylor, who suffers from Motor Neurone Disease, to enjoy the views out.
 - 39. The proposals are relatively modest in scale and there is ongoing development at Four Wynds opposite, which has virtually doubled the size of the bungalow with a full first

floor extension. There is also a substantial two storey house, Newlands, to the north. The proposals at Langley Cottage are consistent in scale with these dwellings.

- 40. With regard to Policy 29 of CDP, the agent and applicants consider that the scheme would meet provisions a-I particularly in respect of low energy generation, renewables, amenity, privacy, security, landscape and wellbeing of users.
- 41. In terms of Policy 39, the development is not new and represents a modest scheme of extension with minimal impact. Additional screen planting is proposed which would enhance the setting of the house within the wider landscape.
- 42. The site is not visible when approached from Langley Park and the screen planting proposed would improve the level of seclusion. The closest property to Langley Cottage is some 55m away and therefore the scheme raises no privacy issues.
- 43. No third-party objections or comments have been received and the concerns of the Design and Conservation Officer and Landscape Officer have not extended to objections. There is also strong informal support locally for the development.

The above is not intended to list every point made and represents a summary of the comments received on this application. The full written text is available for inspection on the application file which can be viewed at https://publicaccess.durham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P8X9C0GDL8J00

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS AND ASSESSMENT

- 44. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 sets out that regard is to be had to the development plan, decisions should be made in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.
- 45. Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF is a material planning consideration in this regard. The County Durham Plan is the statutory development plan and the starting point for determining applications as set out at Paragraph 12 of the NPPF. The CDP was adopted in October 2020 and provides the policy framework for the County up until 2035.
- 46. In this context, it is considered that the main planning issues in this instance relate to: landscape/visual impacts, residential amenity, highway safety and ecology:

Landscape and Visual Impacts

- 47. Policy 10 of the County Durham Plan (CDP) relates to development in the countryside. The policy supports the extension of an existing dwelling or other householder development within the existing curtilage, providing the proposal would meet the general design principles for all development in the countryside. This includes ensuring that the development would not, by virtue of its siting, design or operation give rise to unacceptable harm to the heritage, biodiversity, geodiversity, intrinsic character, beauty or tranquillity of the countryside which cannot be adequately mitigated or compensated for.
- 48. Policy 29 of the CDP outlines that development proposals should contribute positively to an area's character, identity, heritage significance, townscape and landscape features, helping to create and reinforce locally distinctive and sustainable communities. Parts 12 and 15 of the NPPF also seek to promote good design, while protecting and enhancing local environments. Paragraph 130 of the NPPF also states that planning decisions should aim to ensure developments function well and add to the overall quality of the area

and establish a strong sense of place, using streetscapes and buildings to create attractive and comfortable places to live, work and visit.

- 49. Policy 39 of the CDP states proposals for new development will be permitted where they would not cause unacceptable harm to the character, quality or distinctiveness of the landscape, or to important features or views. Proposals are expected to incorporate appropriate measures to mitigate adverse landscape and visual effects. Development affecting Areas of Higher Landscape Value will only be permitted where it would conserve, and where appropriate enhance, the special qualities of the landscape, unless the benefits of the development in that location clearly outweigh the harm. Parts 12 and 15 of the NPPF promote good design and set out that the planning system should contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment by (amongst other things) recognising the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside.
- 50. A Residential Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has also been adopted by the Council. This provides guidance for all residential development across County Durham and forms a material planning consideration in the determination of appropriate planning applications. The general design principles contained within the SPD advise that, amongst other criteria, that new development should be consistent with the design of the existing property, should be subservient and of a scale that is appropriate to the existing building and should not have an overbearing appearance or nature. Furthermore, the SPD clarifies that oversized extensions can completely change the character of an area and should be avoided.
- 51. The application site is a detached bungalow situated to the north east of Langley Park on land identified as an Area of Higher Landscape Value. The dwelling represents a standalone feature on the western side of the C62 highway and is both visually and physically detached from the existing built form of development. The bungalow commands a prominent position within the landscape and is slightly raised above the roadside, therefore can be seen in views from the C62 highway into the village and from the A691 carriageway to the north. Although the site is highly visible within its setting, the existing bungalow is low in height with a muted material palette, which assists in assimilating the building into the landscape.
- 52. The proposed scheme seeks to make sizeable alterations to the property via the introduction of a first-floor extension, an increase in the height of the existing ridge and the erection of single storey extensions to both the north east and south west elevations. The resulting development would substantially increase the mass of the existing building both in terms of footprint and height.
- 53. The Council's Design and Conservation Officer was consulted and has expressed concerns regarding the design, scale and massing of the proposed development. The existing property is already a sizeable bungalow, however this combined with the development proposed would give the building an unacceptable level of prominence within the landscape and would be inappropriate in terms of the setting and design of the existing dwelling. Whilst the amended scheme shows the use of matching brickwork, the Design and Conservation Officer is of the opinion that this would not reduce the prominence of the dwelling in terms of its scale and massing, therefore the alterations would still result in the building appearing as a dominant feature on the main approach into the village.
- 54. The Council's Landscape Officer shares the concerns raised by the Design and Conservation Officer, and advises that the site is open and exposed and therefore the alterations would be inappropriate in terms of scale and mass for the rural setting.

- 55. By virtue of the size of the alterations proposed to the existing bungalow, it is considered that the scheme would dominate the original property and would create a building of excessive height and scale in a highly prominent and isolated position within an Area of Higher Landscape Value. The proposed alterations are not considered to be sympathetic to the character or appearance of the host building and whilst the use of matching brickwork is proposed, the extensions would be overly suburban and bulky in design and would represent a visually intrusive addition, resulting in the building standing out as an incongruous and inappropriate feature within the landscape. The landscaping scheme proposed is not considered to adequately mitigate against this harm, particularly given the two-storey nature of the development and the time needed for the hedgerow/tree planting to mature.
- 56. To conclude, the development is considered to be of poor design and of an overbearing scale and mass which would result in an isolated and prominent feature within the landscape, to the detriment of the special qualities of the Area of Higher Landscape Value and the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside. The benefits of the development are not considered to outweigh the harm identified to the Area of Higher Landscape Value. The scheme is therefore considered to conflict with Policies 10, 29 and 39 of the County Durham Plan, Parts 12 and 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework and the Residential Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning Document.

Residential Amenity

- 57. Policies 29 and 31 of the CDP outline that developments should provide high standards of amenity and privacy, minimise the impact of development upon the occupants of existing adjacent and nearby properties and not lead to unacceptable levels of pollution. A Residential Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has also been adopted by the Council. The aforementioned policies and SPD can be afforded significant weight. Parts 12 and 15 of the NPPF, require that a good standard of amenity for existing and future users be ensured, whilst seeking to prevent both new and existing development from contributing to, or being put at unacceptable risk from, unacceptable levels of pollution.
- 58. Given the isolated position of Langley Cottage with the closest neighbouring property situated approximately 60m away, the scheme is not considered to have an unacceptable impact upon amenity in terms of size, daylight or privacy. In this respect, the scheme is considered to adequately accord with the provisions of Policies 29 and 31 of the CDP, Parts 12 and 15 of the NPPF and the Residential Amenity Standards SPD.

Highway Safety and Access

- 59. Policy 21 of the CDP outlines that development should not be prejudicial to highway safety or have a severe cumulative impact on network capacity. It also expects developments to deliver well designed pedestrian routes and sufficient cycle and car parking provision. Similarly, Policy 29 of the CDP advocates that convenient access is made for all users of the development together with connections to existing cycle and pedestrian routes. Specifically, the NPPF sets out at Paragraph 110 that safe and suitable access should be achieved for all people. In addition, Paragraph 111 of the NPPF states that development should only be refused on transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts on development are severe.
- 60. The application proposes no change to the existing access to the site from the C62 highway and it is considered that sufficient parking would be provided relative to the scale of the development. As such, the scheme would not give rise to highway safety implications and would accord with the requirements of Policies 21 and 29 of the CDP and Part 9 of the NPPF.

Ecology

- 61. Policies 41 and 43 of the CDP seek to secure net gains for biodiversity and coherent ecological networks. Policy 43 relates to protected species and nationally and locally protected sites. Part 15 of the NPPF seeks to ensure that developments protect and mitigate harm to biodiversity interests, and where possible, improve them.
- 62. Following the submission of site photographs, the Council's Ecologist has advised that a suitably worded informative in this instance would address any residual risk relating to bats. Subject to the relevant informative, the scheme is considered to accord with Policies 41 and 43 of the CDP and Part 15 of the NPPF.

Additional Matters

- 63. In correspondence with the applicant/agent, it has been highlighted that the neighbouring property, Four Wynds, on the opposite side of the C62 highway is currently being developed following the granting of planning permission to erect a first-floor extension above the bungalow and to alter its design/material palette.
- 64. Whilst the works to Four Wynds nearby are acknowledged, this dwelling is viewed as part of the line of buildings on the eastern side of the highway and is seen against the backdrop of the existing built form and established tree cover. This allows the development of Four Wynds to be absorbed into the landscape without significant visual effects.
- 65. Langley Cottage however is situated in a more prominent position as a standalone feature and is clearly visible from the surrounding roads, including the A691 to the north. As such, the landscape setting is not comparable between Langley Cottage and Four Wynds, and each site is to be assessed on its own merit.
- 66. Reference has also been made to Newlands to the north west, which is a substantial detached property fronting the A691 highway. Based on historic mapping data, the two-storey dwelling was constructed in the 1950's and was later extended with a single storey extension to the rear (in the late 1990's). The siting of this property is not considered to justify or set a precedent for the proposed alterations to Langley Cottage, therefore this issue is not a material planning consideration that would overcome the landscape impacts identified above.

Public Sector Equality Duty

- 67. Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires public authorities when exercising their functions to have due regard to the need to i) the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other prohibited conduct, ii) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it and iii) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic.
- 68. In this instance, officers have assessed all relevant factors and do not consider that there are any equality impacts identified.

CONCLUSION

- 1. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 sets out that planning applications be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.
- 2. In summary, the proposals are considered to adequately preserve residential amenity, highway safety and ecological issues, in accordance with Policies 21, 29, 31, 41 and 43 of the County Durham Plan and Parts 9 and 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework.
- 3. However, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposed scheme by virtue of its scale, mass and design would have an overbearing and visually intrusive impact upon the character and appearance of the host property, the special qualities of the Area of Higher Landscape Value and the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside. This is in conflict with Policies 10, 29 and 39 of the County Durham Plan; Parts 12 and 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework; and the Residential Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning Document.

RECOMMENDATION

That the application be REFUSED for the following reason:-

The proposed development, by virtue of its scale, mass and design, would represent an overly prominent and insensitive addition to the host property and would create unacceptable harm to the character, quality and distinctiveness of the Area of Higher Landscape Value. The benefits of the development are not considered to outweigh the landscape harm identified. The application is considered to conflict with Policies 10, 29 and 39 of the County Durham Plan; Parts 12 and 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework; and the Residential Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning Document.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

In accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has, without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent information provided by the applicant Statutory, internal and public consultation responses The National Planning Policy Framework National Planning Practice Guidance Notes County Durham Plan Residential Amenity Standards SPD (2020)

